
Dear Ms and Mr Finnin, 
 
   Thank you for your letter and its enclosure. My 'remarks on the 
various 
witchcraft forums' consist of a single letter which I wrote last July at 
the request of Shani Oates, after she had shown me a cache of 
letters to 
her from Evan John Jones in the late 1990s and early 2000s. These, 
unequivocally, made clear that he viewed her as his sole heiress in 
taking 
over the Clan of Tubal Cain. Ms Oates did not publish this letter 
herself, 
but it was put on a web site by somebody else, since when it seems 
to have 
spread through Witchcraft discussion groups, without any further 
contributions on my part. 
   The letter that you have attached for me is in John's classic type 
font 
and his style of writing, and bears his signature, so seems perfectly 
authentic. It certainly contradicts those which he later sent to Ms 
Oates, 
in recognising you clearly as sole leaders of the Clan of Tubal Cain. 
   In default of any further evidence (to date), I can only suggest the 
following possible reasons for the contradiction: 
 
1. That John simply forgot that he had made the earlier bequest to 
you, 
when repeating it to Shani Oates. 
 
2. That he had decided for some reason, in the interim, that Ms 
Oates was a 
better keeper of his Clan, and had not informed you that his 
previous 
decision was revoked. 
 
3. That he was thinking purely in British terms when he designated 
Ms Oates 
as his successor, and continued to regard you as leaders of his 
tradition 
in the New World. 
 



   It may be that Ms Oates, or somebody else, holds letters from him 
which 
clarify this point. What I can assure you is that when she obtained 
the 
letter from me she was considering her position in the United 
Kingdom only, 
and had no thought at all that it would have an impact on 
developments 
across the Atlantic. Indeed, until the era of the Internet, it would 
not. 
   I am sorry to be unable to clear up this puzzle, and to have 
contributed 
to the situation in which you find yourselves. If you wish to use this 
email to fend off accusations, then you are welcome to do so. It's 
the best 
that I can offer. 
 
With every good wish, 
 
Ronald Hutton 
 
--On 01 October 2008 00:03 -0400 Akcroebuck@aol.com wrote: 
 
> Dear Professor Hutton, 
> 
> We've been reading with interest your remarks on the various 
Witchcraft 
> forums regarding Shani Oates and her claim to be the Maid of the 
one true 
> Clan of Tubal Cain.  We understand that she has several letters 
from Evan 
> John Jones supporting her claim. 
> 
> You might be interested to know that we also have a number of 
letters 
> from Evan John Jones written in 1980's giving us the right to be 
the 
> Magister and Maid of the Clan of Tubal Cain.  The attached letter 
is the 
> most persuasive one, but there are others in our extensive 
correspondence 
> that say much the same thing. 



> 
> We would be happy to show the originals to anyone who wishes 
to see them. 
> We haven't wanted to make these letters public as it was never 
our 
> intention to be the 'one, true, right and only' Clan.  But the 
continued 
> accusations that we aren't legitimately Clan at all prompt us to 
take 
> steps to establish our own rightful claim. 
> 
> Sincerely, 
> 
> Ann and Dave Finnin 
> Clan of Tubal Cain 
> 
 





 




